

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI**

**MISSISSIPPI INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,
by and through MICHAEL J. CHANEY, COMMISSIONER
OF INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

PLAINTIFF,

VS.

CASE NO. 1:13-cv-379-LG-JMR

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; RAND BEERS,
in his official capacity as the Secretary of the
United States Department of Homeland Security;
UNITED STATES FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY; W. CRAIG FUGATE,
in his official capacity as the Administrator of the
United States Federal Emergency Management Agency**

DEFENDANTS.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF

**RICK SCOTT
GOVERNOR**

Peter Antonacci*
General Counsel
The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
(850) 717-9310
(850) 488-9810 (fax)
Email: peter.antonacci@eog.myflorida.com
Florida Bar Number: 280690

**ROBERT BENTLEY
GOVERNOR**

David B. Byrne, Jr.
Chief Legal Advisor
600 Dexter Avenue, Room NB-05
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 242-7120
Email: david.byrne@governor.alabama.gov
Alabama Bar Number: ASB-0354-R69D

* Pro hac vice application pending

**PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Allen Winsor*
Solicitor General
The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
Email: allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
Florida Bar Number: 016295

**LUTHER STRANGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

John C. Neiman, Jr.**
Solicitor General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 353-2187
Email: jneiman@ago.state.al.us
Alabama Bar Number: ASB-8093-O68N

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----iii-v

INTEREST OF THE AMICI-----1-2

BACKGROUND-----2-3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT-----3

ARGUMENT-----4-18

 I. FEMA should be compelled to complete the mandatory studies required by the
Biggert-Waters Flood Insurance Reform Act of 2012 prior to establishing new flood
insurance rates-----4-10

 II. FEMA’s implementation of the NFIP, as amended by BW-12, is arbitrary and
capricious-----10-18

 A. FEMA failed to consider affordability when setting new premium rates-----11-15

 B. Even if FEMA had no discretion to consider affordability when setting new premium
rates, FEMA failed to utilize accepted actuarial principles and consider actual risk
when calculating new rates.
-----15-18

CONCLUSION-----18-19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-----21

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Audler v. CBC Innovis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 239, 245 (5th Cir. 2008)-----	13
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728, 739 n. 15, 101 S.Ct. 1437, 67 L.Ed.2d 641 (1981)-----	9
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins., Co., et. al.</i> , 288 F.3d 596, 598, (4th Cir. 2002)-----	13
<i>Campo v. Allstate Ins., Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 751, 754 (5th Cir. 2009)-----	13
<i>C.E.R. 1988, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 263, 265 (3rd Cir. 2004)-----	13
<i>Compagnie De Reassurance D'Ile de France v. New England Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 56, 67 n.13 (1st Cir. 1995)-----	18
<i>Flick v. Lib. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 386, 387 (9th Cir. 2000)-----	11, 13
<i>Florida Key Deer v. Paulison</i> , 522 F.3d 1133, 1141-42 (11 Cir. 2008)-----	12
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbit</i> , 174 F.3d 1178, 1187 (10th Cir. 1999)-----	8-9
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476, 483-84 (2011)-----	10
<i>McGair v. American Bankers Ins., Co. of Florida</i> , 693 F.3d 94, 95 (1st Cir. 2012)-----	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)-----	10
<i>Miss. Ins. Dep't v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security and U.S. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 1:13CV379 LG-JMR (S.D.M.S. Oct. 7, 2013)-----	4, 5
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55, 64 (2004)-----	5
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 569–70, 108 S.Ct. 2541, 101 L.Ed.2d 490 (1988)-----	9
<i>Setser v. U.S.</i> , 132 S.Ct 1463, 1470 (2012)-----	10
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 767 F.2d 104, 116 (5th Cir. 1985)-----	10
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600, 607, 109 S.Ct. 2657, 105 L.Ed.2d 512 (1989)-----	9
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 106 F.3d 936, 941 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1270, 117 S.Ct. 2446, 138 L.Ed.2d 205 (1997)-----	9

<i>Wright v. Dir., Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , 913 F.2d 1566, 1568 (11th Cir. 1990)-----	13
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 500 et seq-----	4
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)-----	4
5 U.S.C. § 702-----	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)-----	5
5 U.S.C. 706 (2)(A)-----	10
42 U.S.C. 4001(a)-----	13
42 U.S.C. 4001(a)(4)-----	11
42 U.S.C. §4001(a-b)-----	13
42 U.S.C. 4001(d)-----	18
42 U.S.C. section 4014(a)-----	12
42 U.S.C. 4104(a)(1)(A)-----	15
42 U.S.C. section 4015-----	12
42 U.S.C. 4015(b)(2)-----	13
Pub. L. No. 112-141, §100231(c)-----	5
112 PL 141 § 100236-----	4
112 PL 141 section 100236(a)-----	8
Pub. L. No. 112-141, §§ 100221, 100231, 100233, 100235, and 100236-----	4
Section 627.062(2)(b), Fla. Stat-----	16

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1233 (5th ed. 1979)-----	9
--	---

Casualty Actuarial Society, <i>Statement of Principles Regarding Property and Casualty Insurance Ratemaking</i> (1988)-----	16
Maxine Waters, <i>Letter to Craig Fugate</i> , July 1, 2013-----	14
Pamela Dubov, Pinellas County Property Appraiser, <i>Summary of Demographic Data, Single Family Residences in High-Risk FEMA Flood Zones</i> , September 28, 2013-----	6
Rawle O. King, Congressional Research Service, <i>The National Flood Insurance Program: Statute and Remaining Issues for Congress</i> , p. 2 (February 6, 2013)-----	4, 8
Representative C.W. Bill Young, <i>Implementation of the Biggert-Waters Flood Insurance Reform Act of 2012: One Year after Enactment</i> , Statement for the Record to the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs Subcommittee on Economic Policy, U.S. Senate, September 18, 2013-----	6
Statement of Congresswoman Maxine Waters, September 27, 2013-----	14
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Flood Insurance – More Information Needed on Subsidized Properties</i> , GAO-13-607 (July 2013)-----	5
W. Craig Fugate, <i>Implementation of the Biggert-Waters Flood Insurance Reform Act of 2012: One Year after Enactment</i> , Written Testimony to the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs Subcommittee on Economic Policy, U.S. Senate, September 18, 2013-----	2, 9-10
W. Craig Fugate, Testimony, <i>Hurricane Sandy: Getting the Recovery Right and the Value of Mitigation</i> , Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, March 20, 2013-----	12
Webcast recording: <i>Implementation of the Biggert-Waters Flood Insurance Act of 2012: One Year after Enactment</i> , U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, Subcommittee on Economic Policy, September 18, 2013-----	9
